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MIDDLE HOUSING LAND DIVISION AND VARIANCE BURDEN OF PROOF 
8933 SW 39TH AVE MILWAUKIE QUADPLEX 

 
APPLICANT/ 
OWNER:  Curtis Gibson 
   Ryanwood Consulting Group Inc. 
   2050 SE Beavercreek Road #338 
   Oregon City, OR 97045 
 
SUBJECT 
PROPERTY: The subject property is identified as Tax Lot 3200 on the Clackamas County Tax 

Assessor’s Map 11E25AD and as 8933 SE 39th Avenue, Milwaukie, OR 97222 
 
ZONING: The subject properties are zoned and planned R-MD (Moderate Density Residential 

Zone) on the City of Milwaukie Zoning map. 
 
REQUEST: The applicant is proposing four middle housing dwelling units (quadplex – detached) with 

a middle housing land division. 
  

 
Aerial 
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FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 
1. PROPERTY LOCATION:  

The subject property is identified as Tax Lot 3200 on the Clackamas County Tax Assessor’s Map 
11E25AD and as 8933 SE 39th Avenue, Milwaukie, OR 97222 
 

2. ZONING AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION:   
 The subject properties are zoned and planned R-MD (Moderate Density Residential Zone) on the City of 

Milwaukie Zoning map. 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION AND SURROUNDING USES: 
 The parcel area generally level and the surrounding properties are developed residential.  
 
4. PURPOSE:  
 The applicant is proposing four middle housing dwelling units (quadplex – detached) with a middle 

housing land division. 
 
 
Applicable Criteria: 
Milwaukie Code, Title 17, Land Division: 
Ch. 17.26.010   Middle Housing Land Divisions 
 
Milwaukie Code, Title 19, Zoning: 
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Ch. 19.301       Moderate Density Residential Zones 
Ch. 19.505.1    One-to Four-Unit Residential Development 
Ch. 19.911       Variances 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
17.26.010 MIDDLE HOUSING LAND DIVISIONS. 
 
A.  A middle housing land division is a partition or subdivision of a lot or parcel on which a middle housing 

project has been developed or approved for development under the provisions of this code and ORS 
197.758. Middle housing land divisions are regulated by this code and ORS Chapter 92. Townhouses, 
by definition, are already on their own lots, so a middle housing land division is not applicable to 
townhouse developments. Following the land division, the units of land created in a middle housing 
land division, the sublots or subparcels, will be collectively considered a single lot or parcel for all but 
platting and property transfer purposes under City code and state rules and statutes, including: 

 
1.  Lot standards such as size, setback, lot coverage, and lot width and depth; 
 
2.  Definition of unit types (e.g., a detached quadplex development where each unit is on its own lot 

through a middle housing land division would still be considered a detached quadplex 
development rather than four lots with single detached units); 

 
3.  Allowed number of dwelling units and accessory dwelling units; and 
 
4.  Compliance with middle housing rules and statutes in ORS 197 and OAR 660-046. 

 
Response: This document serves to demonstrate compliance with lot standards, allowed use, allowed 
number of units, and middle housing rules. 

https://ecode360.com/44902867#44902857
https://ecode360.com/44902858#44902858
https://ecode360.com/44902859#44902859
https://ecode360.com/44902860#44902860
https://ecode360.com/44902861#44902861
https://ecode360.com/44902862#44902862
KelverB
Line

KelverB
Line

KelverB
Text Box
The Type II variance application does not depend on the associated middle housing land division application (file #MHLD-2025-005), so the pages related to the MHLD file have been removed for the sake of focusing the review of VR-2025-009.  (note by Milwaukie Planning Staff)
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Response: The roof pitches do not preclude utilization of solar panels. Operatable windows are 
provided and shading shall be provided. 

 
5.  Recycling Areas 
 

A recycling area or recycling areas within a plex development must meet the following 
standards: 

 
a.  The recycling collection area must provide containers to accept the following recyclable 

materials: glass, newspaper, corrugated cardboard, tin, and aluminum. 
 

b.  The recycling collection area must be located at least as close to the Dwelling units as 
the closest garbage collection/container area. 

 
c.  Recycling containers must be covered by either a roof or weatherproof lids. 

 
d.  The recycling collection area must have a collection capacity of at least 100 cu ft in size 

for every 10 dwelling units or portion thereof. 
 

e.  The recycling collection area must be accessible to collection service personnel between 
the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. 

 
f.  The recycling collection area and containers must be labeled, to indicate the type and 

location of materials accepted, and properly maintained to ensure continued use by 
tenants. 

 
g.  Fire Department approval will be required for the recycling collection area. 

 
h.  Review and comment for the recycling collection area will be required from the 

appropriate franchise collection service. 
 
Response: The proposal is for a Middle Housing Land Division. Each unit will have individual trash and 
recycling collection through roll out carts. 
 
19.911 Variances 
19.911.1 Purpose. 

Variances provide relief from specific code provisions that have the unintended effect of preventing 
reasonable development or imposing undue hardship. Variances are intended to provide some 
flexibility while ensuring that the intent of each development standard is met. Variances may be granted 
for the purpose of fostering reinvestment in existing buildings, allowing for creative infill development 
solutions, avoiding environmental impacts, and/or precluding an economic taking of property. Variances 
shall not be granted that would be detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare. 

 
19.911.2 Applicability. 
 
A.  Eligible Variances 
 

Except for situations described in Subsection 19.911.2.B, a variance may be requested to any standard 
or regulation in Titles 17 or 19 of the Milwaukie Municipal Code, or any other portion of the Milwaukie 
Municipal Code that constitutes a land use regulation per ORS 197.015. 

 
Response: A Variance to reduce the rear setback to 15 feet form 20 feet is requested. 
 
B.  Ineligible Variances 

https://ecode360.com/43871473#43871473
https://ecode360.com/43871474#43871474
https://ecode360.com/43871475#43871475
https://ecode360.com/43871476#43871476
https://ecode360.com/43871477#43871477
https://ecode360.com/43871478#43871478
https://ecode360.com/43871479#43871479
https://ecode360.com/43871480#43871480
https://ecode360.com/43871481#43871481
https://ecode360.com/43873022#43872986
https://ecode360.com/43873022#43872987
https://ecode360.com/43873022#43872988
https://ecode360.com/43872989#43872989
https://ecode360.com/43859505#43859505
https://ecode360.com/43860127#43860127
https://ecode360.com/43872990#43872990
KelverB
Line

KelverB
Line
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A variance may not be requested for the following purposes: 

 
1.  To eliminate restrictions on uses or development that contain the word "prohibited." 
 
2.  To change a required review type. 
 
3.  To change or omit the steps of a procedure. 
 
4.  To change a definition. 
 
5.  To increase, or have the same effect as increasing, the maximum permitted density for a 

residential zone. 
 
6.  To justify or allow a Building Code violation. 
 
7.  To allow a use that is not allowed outright by the base zone. Requests of this nature may be 

allowed through the use exception provisions in Subsection 19.911.5, nonconforming use 
replacement provisions in Subsection 19.804.1.B.2, conditional use provisions in 
Section 19.905, or community service use provisions in Section 19.904. 

 
Response: The request for a variance to setback and is expressly available through a Type II variance. 
No ineligible variances are requested. 
 
C.  Exceptions 
 

A variance application is not required where other sections of the municipal code specifically provide for 
exceptions, adjustments, or modifications to standards either "by right" or as part of a specific land use 
application review process. 

 
19.911.3 Review Process. 
 
A.  General Provisions 
 

1.  Variance applications shall be evaluated through either a Type II or III review, depending on the 
nature and scope of the variance request and the discretion involved in the decision-making 
process. 

 
2.  Variance applications may be combined with, and reviewed concurrently with, other land use 

applications. 
 

3.  One variance application may include up to three variance requests. Each variance request 
must be addressed separately in the application. If all of the variance requests are Type II, the 
application will be processed through a Type II review. If one or more of the variance requests is 
Type III, the application will be processed through a Type III review. Additional variance 
requests must be made on a separate variance application. 

 
Response: A single Type II  Variance is requested concurrently with the submitted Middle Housing 
Land Division application. 
 
B.  Type II Variances 
 

Type II variances allow for limited variations to numerical standards. The following types of variance 
requests shall be evaluated through a Type II review per Section 19.1005: 

 

https://ecode360.com/43872991#43872991
https://ecode360.com/43872992#43872992
https://ecode360.com/43872993#43872993
https://ecode360.com/43872994#43872994
https://ecode360.com/43872995#43872995
https://ecode360.com/43872996#43872996
https://ecode360.com/43872997#43872997
https://ecode360.com/43873041#43873041
https://ecode360.com/43869282#43869282
https://ecode360.com/43869594#43869594
https://ecode360.com/43872998#43872998
https://ecode360.com/43873022#43872999
https://ecode360.com/43873000#43873000
https://ecode360.com/43873001#43873001
https://ecode360.com/43873002#43873002
https://ecode360.com/43873003#43873003
https://ecode360.com/43873004#43873004
https://ecode360.com/43869917#43869917
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1.  A variance of up to 40% to a side yard width standard. 
 
2.  A variance of up to 25% to a front, rear, or street side yard width standard. A front yard width 

may not be reduced to less than 15 ft through a Type II review. 
 
3.  A variance of up to 10% to lot coverage or minimum vegetation standards. 
 
4.  A variance of up to 10% to lot width or depth standards. 
 
5.  A variance of up to 10% to a lot frontage standard. 
 
6.  A variance to compliance with Subsection 19.505.1.C.4 Detailed Design, or with SubSection 

19.901.1.E.4.c.(1) in cases where a unique and creative housing design merits flexibility from 
the requirements of that subsection. 

 
7.  A variance to compliance with Subsection 19.505.7.C Building Design Standards in cases 

where a unique design merits flexibility from the requirements of that subsection. 
 
8.  A variance to fence height to allow up to a maximum of 6 ft for front yard fences and 8 ft for side 

yard, street side yard, and rear yard fences. Fences shall meet clear vision standards provided 
in Chapter 12.24. 

 
9.  A variance of up to a 25% increase in the size of an Accessory Dwelling Unit as identified in 

Subsection 19.910.1.E.4. 
 
10.  A variance to interior height of a garage in a cottage cluster to allow up to a maximum of 15 ft 

for cases that would use space saving parking technology (e.g., interior car stacking) that might 
require additional interior height. 

 
11.  For any middle housing development, except townhouses and cottage clusters, that includes at 

least one dwelling unit that is affordable that meets the exemption standards as defined in 
Section 3.60.050, the minimum setbacks in Table 19.301.4 may be reduced to the following: 

 
a.  Front yard: 10 ft 
 
b.  Rear yard: 10 ft 
 
c.  Side yard: 5 ft 
 
d.  Street side yard: 10 ft 

 
Response: Per section 11.b. above, the rear yard for a middle housing development, except 
townhouses and cottage clusters, may be reduced to 10 feet. The applicant is requesting a reduction to 
15 feet for improved vehicle access. 
 
C.  Type III Variances 
 

Type III variances allow for larger or more complex variations to standards that require additional 
discretion and warrant a public hearing consistent with the Type III review process. Any variance 
request that is not specifically listed as a Type II variance per Subsection 19.911.3.B shall be evaluated 
through a Type III review per Section 19.1006. 

 
Response: A Type III variance is not requested. 
 
19.911.4 Approval Criteria. 

https://ecode360.com/43873005#43873005
https://ecode360.com/43873006#43873006
https://ecode360.com/43873007#43873007
https://ecode360.com/43873008#43873008
https://ecode360.com/43873009#43873009
https://ecode360.com/43873010#43873010
https://ecode360.com/43873011#43873011
https://ecode360.com/43873012#43873012
https://ecode360.com/43857300#43857300
https://ecode360.com/43873013#43873013
https://ecode360.com/43873014#43873014
https://ecode360.com/43873015#43873015
https://ecode360.com/43855386#43855386
https://ecode360.com/43873016#43873016
https://ecode360.com/43873017#43873017
https://ecode360.com/43873018#43873018
https://ecode360.com/43873019#43873019
https://ecode360.com/43873020#43873020
https://ecode360.com/43869977#43869977
https://ecode360.com/43873022#43873021
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A.  Type II Variances 
 

An application for a Type II variance shall be approved when all of the following criteria have been met: 
 

1.  The proposed variance, or cumulative effect of multiple variances, will not be detrimental to 
surrounding properties, natural resource areas, or public health, safety, or welfare. 

 
Response: The proposed variance has no impact on surrounding properties, and no natural resource 
areas exist on or adjacent to the subject property. 

 
2.  The proposed variance will not interfere with planned future improvements to any public 

transportation facility or utility identified in an officially adopted plan such as the Transportation 
System Plan or Water Master Plan. 

 
Response: The proposed variance is for the rear setback and has no impact on the TSP or WMP. 

 
3.  Where site improvements already exist, the proposed variance will sustain the integrity of, or 

enhance, an existing building or site design. 
 
Response: The proposal is for a new development. 

 
4.  Impacts from the proposed variance will be mitigated to the extent practicable. 

 
Response: While a reduction to 10 feet is allowed, a reduction to only 15 feet is requested to mitigate 
impacts the the greatest extent practical. 

 
5.  The proposed variance would allow the development to preserve a priority tree or trees, or 

provide more opportunity to plant new trees to achieve 40% canopy, as required by 
Chapter 16.32 (when applicable). 

 
Response: The requested variance allows for adequate space in the rear setback to address applicable 
sections of chapter 16.32.042. 
 
B.  Type III Variances 
 

An application for a Type III variance shall be approved when all of the criteria in either Subsection 
19.911.4.B.1 or 2 have been met. An applicant may choose which set of criteria to meet based upon 
the nature of the variance request, the nature of the development proposal, and the existing site 
conditions. 

 
1.  Discretionary Relief Criteria 
 

a.  The applicant's alternatives analysis provides, at a minimum, an analysis of the impacts 
and benefits of the variance proposal as compared to the baseline code requirements. 

 
b.  The proposed variance is determined by the Planning Commission to be both 

reasonable and appropriate, and it meets one or more of the following criteria: 
 

(1)  The proposed variance avoids or minimizes impacts to surrounding properties. 
 
(2)  The proposed variance has desirable public benefits. 
 
(3)  The proposed variance responds to the existing built or natural environment in a 

creative and sensitive manner. 

https://ecode360.com/43873022#43873022
https://ecode360.com/43873023#43873023
https://ecode360.com/43873024#43873024
https://ecode360.com/43873025#43873025
https://ecode360.com/43873026#43873026
https://ecode360.com/43873027#43873027
https://ecode360.com/43858977#43858977
https://ecode360.com/43873028#43873028
https://ecode360.com/43873029#43873029
https://ecode360.com/43873030#43873030
https://ecode360.com/43873031#43873031
https://ecode360.com/43873032#43873032
https://ecode360.com/43873033#43873033
https://ecode360.com/43873034#43873034
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(4)  The proposed variance would allow the development to preserve a priority tree or 

trees, or provide more opportunity to plant new trees to achieve 40% canopy, as 
required by Chapter 16.32. 

 
c.  Impacts from the proposed variance will be mitigated to the extent practicable. 

 
2.  Economic Hardship Criteria 
 

a.  Due to unusual site characteristics and/or other physical conditions on or near the site, 
the variance is necessary to allow reasonable economic use of the property comparable 
with other properties in the same area and zoning district. 

 
b.  The proposed variance is the minimum variance necessary to allow for reasonable 

economic use of the property. 
 
c.  Impacts from the proposed variance will be mitigated to the extent practicable. 

 
Response: A Type III variance is not requested. 

https://ecode360.com/43873035#43873035
https://ecode360.com/43858977#43858977
https://ecode360.com/43873036#43873036
https://ecode360.com/43873037#43873037
https://ecode360.com/43873038#43873038
https://ecode360.com/43873039#43873039
https://ecode360.com/43873040#43873040



